Miscellaneous 0.2 0.3 1.4

Sub-total 15.8 24.6 100 20.8 32.1 100

TOTAL 36.6 1/MWh

56.7 1/t

45

50

55

60

65

70

75

80

85

-50 -25 0 25 50

Parameter variation (%)

Depreciation (yr)
Cost of debt (%)
project life year (yr)
Tax rate (%)

C
O

2
pe

na
lty

 c
os

t (
   /

t)

Figure 3

Sensitivity of the CO2 capture cost toward economic

parameters. The reference value for each parameter is given

in Table 1.

1100 Oil & Gas Science and Technology – Rev. IFP Energies nouvelles, Vol. 68 (2013), No. 6

select a packed bed height that must take this sensitivity

into account, which requires a well-defined simulation

tool.

Figure 6 shows similar data but with changes in the

gas-side mass transfer coefficient, kG. One observes that

the sensitivity toward this parameter is much less than

that observed toward the effective area. A change of a

factor of 25 in the gas-side mass-transfer coefficient

induces values for the CO2 molar fraction at the

absorber outlet ranging from 2.5% to 2.2% only. It

can thus be concluded that this process is not gas-side

controlled at all. Similar calculations were performed

Purified gas
HP CO2

Flue gas

Solvent make-up

Blower = 4 – 9%

Chemicals = 20 –  25%

Regeneration heat = 40 – 50%

Compression = 20 – 25%

Columns + packings = 45 – 55%

Compressors = 15 – 25%
OPEX (57%) + CAPEX (43%)

Figure 4

Sketch of the capture cost repartition for the MEA 30wt% process.

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

0 5 10 15 20
H (m)

y_
C

O
2(

%
)

ref-case

+20%

-20%

+40%

-40%

Figure 5

CO2 gas concentration profiles along the absorber for dif-

ferent effective areas, ae.

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

0 5 10 15 20
H (m)

y_
C

O
2

(%
)

ref-case
kG*2
kG/2
kG*5
kG/5

Figure 6

CO2 gas concentration profiles along the absorber for dif-

ferent gas-side mass transfer parameters, kG.

L. Raynal et al. / CO2 Capture Cost Reduction: Use of a Multiscale Simulations Strategy for a Multiscale Issue 1101

to check the influence of the third mass transfer param-

eter, the liquid-side mass-transfer coefficient, kL. The lat-

ter varied over a range from 1 to 7 around a reference

value deduced from the correlation developed in Billet

(1995) for similar random packing. For all tested values,

the CO2 molar fraction at the absorber outlet happens to